PAGE  .  1REV1.0 : AUG. 2011
FEATURES
•  UltraFast Recovery Time
•  Soft Recovery Characteristic
•  Low Forward Voltage
•  Low Recovery Loss
•  High Surge Current Capability
•  RoHS Compliant
APPLICATION
•  Converter, PFC
•  Freewheeling, Snubber
•  UPS, Plating Power Supply
•  Inversion Welder
MECHANICAL DATA
•  Case : TO - 247AB Molded plastic
•  Epoxy : UL94-0 rate flame retadant
•  Polarity : As marked
FAST RECOVERY EPITAXIAL DIODE
Absolute Maximum Ratings (T
J
=25OC  unless otherwise noted )
600V / 30A
V
F
=1.8V@I
F
=15A, t
rr
=28ns
COMPANY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO IMPROVE PRODUCT DESIGN,FUNCTIONS AND RELIABILITY WITHOUT NOTICE
Thermal  &  Mechanical Specifications
TO - 247AB
Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
HY30FR060P
PA RA ME TE R
S YMB OL HY30FR060P
UNITS
MA RK ING 30FR060P
Repet i t i ve  P eak Reverse  Vo ltage V
RRM
600 V
A verage  Rect i f i ed  Fo rwa rd  C urrent
T
J
=110 OC , P er leg
I
F (AV)
15
A
T
J
=110 OC , P er de vi ce 30
Non-Repe ti t i ve  S urge  Fo rwa rd  C urrent
T
P
=10ms(50HZ) S i ne  Wave
T
J
=25 OC I
FSM
180 A
Avalanche Energy with Single Pulse  ( L=40mH ) E
A S
120 mJ
Maxi mum P ower D i ss i pa ti on P
D
110 W
Operating Junction and Storage Temperatures T
J
,T
Stg
-55  to  150 OC
PA RA ME TE R S YMB OL HY30FR060P UNITS
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance, Per leg R
θJC
1 .1 OC /W
Junction-to Ambient Thermal Resistance, Per leg R
θJA
40 OC /W
Weight 5 .2 g
Mounting Torque 1 .1 Nt.m
1 2 3
PAGE  .  2REV1.0 : AUG. 2011
Electrical Characteristics & Curves ( T
J
=25OC  unless otherwise noted )
RATING AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
HY30FR060P
PA RA METE R SYMB OL TE ST C OND ITION Mi n. Typ . Max. Uni ts
B reakdown Vo ltage V
B R
I
 R
=100uA 600 - - V
Forward Voltage V
F
I
 F
=15A - 1 .3 1 .8 V
I
 F
=15A , T
J
=125OC - 1.1 1.5 V
Reverse  Leakage  C urrent I
R
V
R
=600V - - 10 uA
V
R
=60 0V, T
J
=125OC - - 250 uA
DYNAMIC RECOVERY CHARACTERISTICS
Reve rse  Recove ry Ti me t
r r
I
F
=1A , V
R
=30V, d I
F
/d t=-200A /us - 20 28 ns
Reve rse  Recove ry Ti me t
r r
I
F
=15A , V
R
=300 V
dI
F
/d t=-200A /us
- 28 - ns
Peak  Recove ry C urrent I
RRM
- 3 .6 - A
Reve rse  Recove ry C ha rge Q
rr
- 50 - nC
Reve rse  Recove ry Ti me t
r r
I
F
=15A , V
R
=300 V
d I
F
/d t=-2 00A /us , T
J
=125OC
- 72 - ns
Peak  Recove ry C urrent I
RRM
- 8 .2 - A
Reve rse  Recove ry C ha rge Q
rr
- 295 - nC